
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: (0113) 37 88661

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 11th September, 2017 at 10.30 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 B Anderson (Chair) Adel and Wharfedale;
J Bentley Weetwood;

A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;
K Bruce Rothwell;

D Collins Horsforth;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;

P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
G Harper Hyde Park and Woodhouse;

A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
M Lyons Temple Newsam;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 24TH JULY 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24th July 2017.

1 - 6

7  MIGRATION IN LEEDS - TRACKING OF 
SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising 
from the previous Scrutiny inquiry into migration in 
Leeds.

7 - 22

8  LEEDSWATCH CCTV MODERNISATION

To receive a report from the Director of 
Communities and Environment presenting an 
update on the Leedswatch CCTV Consolidation 
and Modernisation project.

23 - 
30



D

9  DEVELOPMENT OF COMMUNITY HUBS - 
TRACKING OF SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising 
from the previous Scrutiny inquiry into Community 
Hubs.

31 - 
42

10  COMMUNITY HUBS - GENERAL UPDATE

To receive a report from the Chief Officer 
Customer Access presenting a general update on 
the roll out of Community Hubs across the city.

43 - 
46

11  INQUIRY INTO LEEDS' RESPONSE TO 
GRENFELL - DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE

To receive a report of the Head of Governance and 
Scrutiny Support presenting draft terms of 
reference for the Board’s forthcoming inquiry into 
Leeds’ response to Grenfell.

47 - 
48

12  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

49 - 
74

13  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 9th October 2017 at 10.30 am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 10.00 am)



E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 11th September, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 24TH JULY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, G Harper, J Jarosz, A Khan, 
M Lyons, K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

11 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda item 7 - Air Quality in Leeds – Consultation Preparations.  Report 
of the Director of Resources and Housing on the consultation strategy for 
the clean air solution.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

12 Declaration of Discloable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

13 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors A Blackburn and K 
Bruce.  Notification had been received that Councillor J Jarosz was to 
substitute for Councillor K Bruce.

14 Minutes - 26th June 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

15 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 8 – Sources of work for the scrutiny board

The Chair explained that since the Board’s June meeting, the Executive 
Board met on 17th July 2017 and received a report on the work 
undertaken to-date by the Council and partners since the events of the 
Grenfell fire.  At this meeting, the Executive Board agreed the following 
recommendation:

That in relation to the role of Scrutiny Boards, the following Scrutiny Boards 
be requested to pick up scrutiny of the relevant actions / emerging issues:-

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 11th September, 2017

(i)  Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) – emergency planning;
(ii)  Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and investment) – private sector properties 
and building control;
(iii)Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) – Council 
housing stock safety, resident engagement and investment decisions.

The Chair therefore recommended that a scoping exercise is undertaken 
during August to determine the details of the Board’s work in this regard.

RESOLVED – That a scoping exercise is undertaken during August to 
determine the details of the Board’s work in relation to Leeds’ response to 
Grenfell Tower.

16 Air Quality in Leeds - consultation preparations 

The report of the Director of Resources and Housing provided an overview on 
the proposed consultation process for the implementation of an Air Quality 
Solution in Leeds.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing
 Councillor Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and Sustainability
 Polly Cook, Executive Programme Manager, Strategy and Resources
 Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation

The key areas of discussion were:

 As part of the consultation process, the Board emphasised the need to 
capture the views of all local communities and not just those within the City 
Centre.

 In determining potential solutions, particular importance was placed upon 
ensuring that air pollution problems are not consequently being dispersed 
to other parts of the city.

 Whilst acknowledging that Nottingham City Council had introduced a 
Workplace Parking Levy to tackle problems associated with traffic 
congestion, it was noted that this measure had also proved to be a long 
and complex process.

 The Board acknowledged that a more detailed approach would be 
produced once the preferred option for the Air Quality Solution is known 
moving forward.

RESOLVED –
(a) That the report and details of the proposed consultation process be noted.
(b) That the Board schedules a working group meeting in November to 

consider the initial findings arising from the consultation process and feed 
in the views of Scrutiny.

17 Performance Report 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 11th September, 2017

The joint report of the Directors of Resources & Housing and Communities & 
Environment provided a summary of performance against the strategic 
priorities for the Council and city and other performance areas relevant to the 
Scrutiny Board’s remit.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing
 James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment
 Councillor Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and Sustainability
 Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Management
 Simon Costigan, Chief Officer Property and Contracts
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access
 Tom Smith, Chief Officer Waste Management

The key areas of discussion were:

 Unauthorised encampments – the Board discussed the challenges in 
relation to tackling unauthorised encampments.  Linked to this, the Board 
noted the development of a new approach in identifying temporary sites 
across the city that will accommodate smaller groups of travellers for up to 
28 days.  The Board agreed to keep a watching brief of this new approach.

 Temporary accommodation – the Board requested further information in 
relation to the location of temporary accommodation provision across the 
city.

 Rent collection by Direct Debit – the Board noted plans to take a report to 
the Housing Advisory Board in September in relation to proposals to make 
the Direct Debit payment method mandatory in future.

 Housing repairs completed within target – whilst some concerns were 
raised regarding performance results, the Board noted the Council’s efforts 
in delivering an action plan for improvement and undertaking regular 
monthly performance monitoring meetings with contractors.

 Anti-Social Behaviour Early Intervention Team – further clarification was 
sought regarding this new Team and the need to promote this more widely 
to Elected Members.

 Refugee Transition Guide – further clarification was sought regarding the 
production and delivery of this guide.

 Brown bin collection service – the Board noted that a report would be 
taken to the Community Committee Environment Sub-Groups aimed at 
identifying gaps in provision for brown bin collections.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the above requests for additional 
information be taken forward.

18 Safer Leeds Plan 2017/18 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 11th September, 2017

The report of the Director of Resources and Housing presented the refreshed 
Safer Leeds Plan 2017/18 for the Board’s consideration.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing
 James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment
 Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities

The key areas of discussion were as follows:

 Reference was made to the work being undertaken by Safer Leeds around 
local drug markets, which had been identified as a priority area for 
2017/18.

 The Board acknowledged the significant progress made in tackling 
domestic abuse and also welcomed the focus placed upon tackling 
perpetrators as well as supporting victims.

In conclusion, the Board welcomed the refreshed Safer Leeds Plan 2017/18.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes and welcomes the refreshed Safer Leeds 
Plan 2017/18.

19 Scrutiny inquiry into reducing repeat customer contact - formal 
response 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
formal response to the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Inquiry into 
the reducing repeat customer contact.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment
 Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access

During the meeting, the Chair explained that Councillor Paul Wadsworth had 
approached him directly with a proposed request for Scrutiny in relation to the 
Contact Centre. The Chair had therefore made Councillor Wadsworth aware 
of the inquiry undertaken last year in reducing repeat customer contact and 
had also invited him to observe the Board’s discussion during this particular 
agenda item.

In consideration of the formal responses set out within the report, the Board 
agreed to continue tracking the implementation of the recommendations 
stemming from this earlier inquiry and not to undertake a further inquiry.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted
(b) That a further update is scheduled within the next six months.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 11th September, 2017

  

20 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The Chair highlighted the following working group meetings that had been 
scheduled during August:

 Roll out of Community Hubs (Phase 3) – Wednesday 16th August 2017 at 
10 am.  

 Horticultural maintenance of Cemeteries –Wednesday 30th August 2017 at 
1 pm.  

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

21 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 11th September 2017 at 10.30 am (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 10.00 am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.20 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 

Date: 11th September 2017  

Subject: Migration in Leeds – Tracking of Scrutiny recommendations 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

1.0  Purpose of this report 

1.1  This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 
from the piece of Scrutiny work previously undertaken in relation to migration in 
Leeds. 

 
2.0  Background information 

2.1 During 2015/16, the former Citizens and Communities Scrutiny Board undertook work 
in relation to migration in Leeds.  A working group meeting was held in January 2016, 
and 
[...]
ase by case basis following an assessment by their Refugee Council caseworker. 
 
 
 

Position Status (categories 1 – 6)  This is to be formally agreed by the Scrutiny Board  
 
 

 

Page 20



 

 

Desired Outcome – That timely and accurate national intelligence surrounding the 
movement of EU migrant citizens is shared with local authorities to assist in projecting and 
addressing key service demands such as schools places, housing and health and social 
care provision. 
 

Recommendation 8 – That the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
works with Migration Yorkshire in lobbying the Home Office and UK Border Agency to 
provide accurate and timely national intelligence surrounding the movement of EU migrant 
citizens that can be accessed easily by local authorities to assist in projecting and 
addressing key service demands such as schools places, housing and health and social 
care provision. 
 
 

Formal response in September 2016: 

Whilst there are ongoing conversations to at all levels to better understand this picture it is 
recognised that this intelligence is difficult to gather at a local level.  This is due in part to 
reliance on national insurance data and also on the free movement of people within the 
country.  The newly formed Leeds Strategic Migration Board is conscious that there is a 
need for further intelligence and will be exploring this further as part of their work 
programme.  In addition there is considerable amount of community intelligence which can 
be established at a locality level, as part of area profiles and community development 
knowledge.  Ways to capture and use this are being considered. 

Position in March 2017 
 

All publically available data from the Home Office is currently used, alongside local 
information, to understand the position in each locality (see response to Recommendation 
2) 
 
 

Current position 
 
No change from previous update  
 
 
 

Position Status (categories 1 – 6)  This is to be formally agreed by the Scrutiny Board  
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of:  Director of Communities and Environment 

Report to:  Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date:   11th September 2017 

Subject:  Leedswatch CCTV Modernisation 

 

Are specific electoral Wards affected? 
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

 Yes x No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

 Yes x No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-in?  Yes x No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? 
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 

 Yes x No 

 

Summary of main issues 

Leedswatch CCTV monitoring is dependent on a 3rd party fibre network and the 
contract with the current provider comes to an end in April 2018. This provides 
opportunities to modernise and develop the service. 

The costs of running the network are inconsistent across the localities as the service 
provider levies a charge rate that is proportionate to the distance between a camera 
and the Leedswatch Control Room.  

The Council Corporate Wide Area Network contract is also due to expire in 2018. 
The Full Fibre Project will see fibre / broadband delivered for the city and covering all 
council buildings. The full fibre project provides significant opportunities to combine 
procurement leading to a sharing of resources and costs.  The suggested way 
forward is for the Leedswatch Fibre upgrade to be incorporated into the IT PSN fibre 
network. This will provide an integrated approach to fibre and digital services across 
the city and will meet the city’s 100% digital aspirations, supporting key city 
outcomes. The CCTV contract will be rolled on monthly until the fibre solution is 
available. 

Recommendation  

It is recommended that Scrutiny note the proposals and comment as required. 
 

Report author: 
Harvinder Saimbhi 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



1. Purpose of
[...]
ity for permanent 
deployment. Where a temporary deployment is required which does not have line of 
sight to the Leedswatch network a mobile phone network may be considered as a 
last resort solution.  
 
The digitisation of the Leedswatch network infrastructure and expansion into Multi-
storey blocks will create an alternative transmission medium. Where temporary 
deployment is required which has line of site to the Leedswatch network it may be 
connected via a short range radio. This will negate the concerns created by the 
mobile phone network and provide images of a suitable quality and reliability. 
 
 

Page 26



 

4. Plans/Next Steps 

 A rationalisation exercise has taken place which has looked at maximising the 
cost saving potential.  

 The current CCTV network to Housing Leeds multi-storey blocks has potential 
for consolidation into the Leedswatch network. A survey and appraisal of 
multi-storey blocks is now completed and has ascertained where the 
integration of networks can create economies of scale and promote a 
rationalisation exercise, bringing cost reductions to new installations. 

 Stakeholders are seeking a low cost camera that can be rapidly deployed to 
address immediate issues. In response, Leedswatch have developed a 
solution and are currently testing a mobile camera to tackle anti-social 
behaviour in inner North West Leeds. The issues localities face are often 
short term and sporadic. Where this is the case the cost and timescales of a 
standard public space camera installation can be prohibitive. If the Mobile 
camera proves successful the technology will be offered as an alternative 
using wireless technology to stream images to the Control Room. 

 A review of existing camera locations has taken place to ensure that cameras 
are in the right place. Further work will be undertaken with Stakeholders to 
identify where cameras should be ‘static / automated patrol’ to ensure they 
are fulfilling their operational requirements.  

 Work will be undertaken to establish which cameras should be monitored real 
time and which should be recorded locally on site, ensuring any data 
requested is of suitable evidential quality. Protocols will be shared and 
communicated to Stakeholders.  

 Leedswatch has identified the cameras which are furthest away from the 
Control Room (Middleton) which are currently the most costly. The PSN Fibre 
Network Solution will not be dependent on the location of the Control Room. 

 The rationalisation and decommission of circuits will enable Leedswatch and 
localities to maximise the saving potential.  

 Members will be consulted on the proposed fibre changes and updated on 
performance reportage.  

 Substantial work has taken place to ensure the Leedswatch control room is 
now equipped for the development of the digital technology 

 The rolling programme for CCTV installation in WNW tower blocks is 
underway and a concierge system is being explored. The digital cameras 
have improved the quality of the images from the Tower Blocks through to 
Leedswatch.   

 The CCTV consolidation and modernisation action plan is attached as 
Appendix A. 

 

Page 27



5. CCTV network to Housing Leeds multi-storey blocks   

CCTV has been installed in four multi-storey blocks in West as a pilot project. The 
cameras are monitored by Leedswatch from 22:00 – 06:30 and the service responds 
to incidents accordingly, which includes despatching patrols, contacting West 
Yorkshire Police or recording details for Housing Leeds to take further tenancy 
action.  Further work is underway to expand the camera network into the 19 
enhanced blocks across the City. The service will also recruit 5 part time Safer 
Leeds Officers to patrol the Tower blocks overnight. Once all 19 blocks have CCTV 
installed it is anticipated that the patrol officers will move into the control room to 
monitor the CCTV in the blocks.  

6. CCTV Interoperability Feasibility Study   

Leeds is involved in the Police 
[...]
 Chief Officer, Health Partnerships Team will 
be responsible for overseeing the implementation of the programme by 
the LAHP.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: WEDNESDAY, 19TH JULY 2017

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00P.M., WEDNESDAY, 26TH JULY 2017

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 24th July 2017
	7 Migration in Leeds - Tracking of scrutiny recommendations
	8 Leedswatch CCTV Modernisation
	item 8 - appendix A - CCTV Action Plan

	9 Development of Community Hubs - Tracking of Scrutiny recommendations
	10 Community Hubs - General Update
	11 Inquiry into Leeds' response to Grenfell - draft terms of reference
	12 Work Schedule
	item 12 - appendix 1 - EHC work schedule
	item 12 - appendix 2 - Printed minutes 17th-Jul-2017 14.30 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th October, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
K Bruce, D Cohen, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, G Harper, A Khan, M Lyons 
and K Ritchie

22 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda item 11 – Inquiry into Leeds’ response to Grenfell - draft terms of 
reference.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

23 Declaration of Discloable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

24 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor G Wilkinson.  
Notification had been received that Councillor D Cohen was to substitute for 
Councillor Wilkinson.

25 Minutes - 24th July 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

26 Migration in Leeds - Tracking of scrutiny recommendations 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented a 
progress update on the implementation of the recommendations arising from 
an earlier piece of Scrutiny work around migration in Leeds.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment
 Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer Communities
 Bash Uppal, Area Leader



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th October, 2017

 Liz Bailey, Head of Public Health, Adults and Health
 Sharon Foster, Adults and Health
 Chris Sutton, Leadership Partnerships Manager, Children & Families
 Rebecca McCormack, Lead for Admissions and Family Information, 

Children & Families.
 Dinah Beckett, Regional Coordinator for Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking 

Children (UASC), Migration Yorkshire

In consideration of the progress made, a position status category was
assigned to each recommendation as follows:

 Recommendation 2 – (Cat 2) – Achieved
 Recommendation 3 – (Cat 2) – Achieved
 Recommendation 4 – (Cat 2) – Achieved
 Recommendation 6 – (Cat 2) – Achieved
 Recommendation 7 – (Cat 2) – Achieved
 Recommendation 8 – (Cat 4) – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring.

The following key issues were also raised during the consideration of this
report:

 The Chair explained that the Board had been given a demonstration of the 
new migration map toolkit that will be used by services and agencies to 
better understand the city’s migrant communities and service provision 
needs. This was welcomed by Members.

 In relation to recommendation 8, the Board commended the ongoing 
efforts of the Council and partners in utilising all publically available data 
from the Home Office and also local intelligence surrounding the 
movement of EU migrant citizens.  In acknowledging the continued need 
for more timely and accurate national intelligence from the Home Office 
and UK Border Agency, the Board agreed to keep monitoring progress 
against this particular recommendation.

In conclusion, the Chair acknowledged the positive work undertaken over the 
last 18 months and praised the continued efforts of the Council and partners 
in working collaboratively to drive improvements and strengthen the offer to migrant 
communities living in Leeds.

RESOLVED –
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the above position status categories against each of the 
recommendations are agreed.

27 Leedswatch CCTV Modernisation 

The report of the Director of Communities and Environment presented an 
update on the Leedswatch CCTV Consolidation and Modernisation project.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th October, 2017

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment
 Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Harvinder Saimbhi, Head of Operational Delivery, Communications and 

Environment
 Andrew Thomson, Head of Digital Change
 Richard Buffett, Business Partner, Digital and Information Delivery
 Jayne Russell, Leedswatch Service Manager

The key areas of discussion were:

 Further to the update presented to Scrutiny in February 2017, the Board 
discussed the rationale for now moving towards a more integrated 
approach in providing fibre and digital services across the city.  

 Acknowledging that the existing service provider levies a charge rate that 
is proportionate to the distance between a camera and the Leedswatch 
Control Room, the Board was particularly pleased to learn that the new 
PSN Fibre Network solution will not be dependent on the location of the 
Control Room.

 The Board noted that a review of existing cameras had taken place to 
ensure that cameras are in the right place.  However, further work was still 
to be undertaken to establish which cameras should be monitored real 
time and which should be recorded locally on site. 

 Particular reference was made to the work being undertaken to expand the 
CCTV network to Housing Leeds multi-storey blocks.

 It was noted that a Project Board had been set up to oversee the 
Leedswatch modernisation, which included officers from the Digital and 
Information Service.  The Board also acknowledged the involvement of 
Councillor Dawn Collins in the ongoing development process based on her 
own engineering knowledge and experience.   

 Details of the CCTV consolidation and modernisation action plan were 
acknowledged by the Board.

 It was noted that Members will continue to be consulted on the proposed 
fibre changes and updated on performance reportage. 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

28 Development of Community Hubs - Tracking of Scrutiny 
recommendations 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented a 
progress update on the implementation of the recommendations arising from 
an earlier Scrutiny inquiry into the development of Community Hubs. 

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment
 Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th October, 2017

 Susan Murray, Head of Customer Contact

In consideration of the progress made, a position status category was
assigned to each recommendation as follows:

 Recommendation 1 – (Cat 2) – Achieved
 Recommendation 2 – (Cat 4) – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring.
 Recommendation 3 – (Cat 4) – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring.
 Recommendation 4 – (Cat 4) – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring.
 Recommendation 5 – (Cat 4) – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring.
 Recommendation 7 – (Cat 2) – Achieved

RESOLVED –
(a) That the report be noted.
(b) That the above position status categories against each of the 
recommendations are agreed.
(c) That a further update report is brought back to Scrutiny within the next 6 
months.

29 Community Hubs - General Update 

The report of the Chief Officer (Customer Access) provided a general update 
on the roll out of Community Hubs.

The following were in attendance for this item:

 James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment
 Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access
 Susan Murray, Head of Customer Contact

The key areas of discussion were:

 Progress on Phase 3, including confirmation that the key points raised 
during the Scrutiny working group meeting on 16th August 2017 have been 
taken into consideration as part of the ongoing consultation and 
engagement work with relevant Ward Members.

 The Board discussed the Bike Library initiative, which continues to be 
expanded.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th October, 2017

30 Inquiry into Leeds' response to Grenfell - draft terms of reference 

The report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support presented the 
draft terms of reference for the Board’s forthcoming inquiry into Leeds’ 
response to Grenfell.

RESOLVED – That the draft terms of reference in relation to the Board’s 
forthcoming inquiry into Leeds’ response to Grenfell be approved.

31 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

Further to the Board’s approval of the terms of reference for its inquiry into 
Leeds’ response to Grenfell, the Chair highlighted that the session 1 working 
group meeting had been scheduled for Monday 2nd October 2017.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

32 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 9th October 2017 at 10.30 am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
10.00 am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.15 pm)


